
Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

)tLg>
DATE September 11, 2017

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR SE CONNECTOR PAVING - S.E. 15TH STREET TO S.E. 30TH STREET, C. J. MOYNA & SONS, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the SE Connector Paving - S.E. 15th Street to
S.E. 30th Street, 06-2012-006, in accordance with the contract approved between C. J. Moyna & Sons, Inc., John P.
Moyna, President, 24412 Hwy 13, Elkader, IA 52043, under Roll Call No. 13-0949, of June 10, 2013, and the City of

Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $31,475,450.92 is the total construction cost of which $31,445,450.92 has been
paid to the Contractor, with a final partial payment of $0.00 to be paid now, and the remaining balance of $30,000.00

be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed against said project, and provided that a

release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa Department of Transportation through the Department of

Engineering for the City ofDes Moines, Iowa. Said Engineering Department shall not release this payment until all

project audits have been completed, and any monetary penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted

from said balance of $30,000.00 before being released to the Contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of Discontinuation

for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents to the Iowa

Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by _ to ad°Pt-
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE

T-
Kathleen Vanderpool Robert L. Fagen

Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2017-2018 CIP, Page Street - 36, Southeast Connector - S.E. 14th Street to S.E. 30th Street, ST249,

Being: $10,000,000 (maximum) in Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER) Discretionary
Grant Federal Earmark, being 80% eligible for grading, paving and bridge construction costs under

NHS-U-1945(409)-8G-77; $8,954,000 in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80% eligible for
roadway construction costs allocated through Des Moines Area MPO under NHS-U-1945(409)-8G-77; $9,037,777.55

in IDOT - RISE funds being 50% eligible; $301,430 from Des Moines Water Works for water main construction; and

the remaining $3,182,243.37 in G.O. Bonds.

06-2012-006



Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

lie
DATE September 11, 2017

NHS-U-1945(409) -8G-77, NHS-U-1945 (409)- -8G-77, NHS-U-1945(409)-8G-77,
NHS-U-1945(409)-8G-77

COUNCIL ACTION

COWNIE

COLEMAN

GATTO

GRAY

HENSLEY

MOORE
WESTERGAARD

TOTAL

MOTION CARRIED

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on the
above date, among other proceedings the above was

adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

City Clerk

06-2012-006



v
S.E. CONNECTOR

PAVING

\

Legend

Project Location NORTH!



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MCMWES, IOWA

H£>
^

CITYOFDESMOIDES'

PROJECT SUMMARY
SE Connector Paving - S.E. 15th Street to S.E. 30th Street

Activity ID 06-2012-006

On June 10, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-0949, the Council awarded the contract for the above improvements to
C. J. Moyna & Sons, Inc., in the amount of $31,166,419.37. Tabulated below is a history of project change

orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount

1

2 Contractor

3 Contractor

4 Contractor

5 Contractor

6 Contractor

7 Contractor

8 Contractor

9/3/2013 $0.00

No cost Change Order to reclassify Bid Item #22 "Field
Office" from 100% Division 1, to 70% Division I, 29%
Division H, and 1% Division ffl.

12/9/2013 $9,490.90
S.E. 20th Street water rmain relocation, miscellaneous

removal items, and quantity adjustments.

1/24/2014 $10,560.91
Intermediate foundation improvements and sanitary sewer

modifications.

7/24/2014 $21,655.00
Add a special intake structure on S.E. 18th Street; removal

of additional water main.

1/28/2015 $7,095.70
Addition of a new gatewell sb-ucture for Deans Lake;

sanitary manhole rework on SE 18th Street.

1/26/2015 $1,732,300.00
Addition of Subsurface Rubble Removal to the contract at a
negotiated unit cost per square yard and increase in the

contract quantity of Subsurface Rubble Remove to 125% of
the original bid quantity.

7/28/2015 $24,470.92
Modifying pavement section for SE 30th Street, addition of
anti-graffrti coating to MSE retaining walls, and addition of
temporary surfacing and barriers for Maury Street and SE

3 Oth Street work.

10/8/2015 $22,594.00

Activity ID 06-2012-006 Page 1 of 2



9

10

11

12

13

14

Contractor

Contractor

Contractor

Engineering

Contractor

Contractor

Addition ofguardrail end anchor at SE 3 Oth Street and
addition of sanitary manhole on SE 23th Street to service
futire developement.

11/19/2015
Addition offence post anchors for MSE walls, raise
electrical pullboxes to grade.

3/28/2016
Quantity adjustinents to as-built quantities.

6/17/2016
Quantity adjustments to as-built quantities.

3/3/2017
Quantity adjustanents to as-built quantities and
miscellaneous traffic signalization modifications.

6/9/2017
Quantity adjustments to as-built quantities.

9/5/2017
Quantity adjustments to as-built quantities and addition of
liquidated damages.

Original Contract Amount

Total Change Orders

Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract

Total Contract Amount

$18,552.60

$(1,425,625.46)

$22,297.23

$4,739.92

$(102,505.17)

$(36,595.00)

$31,166,419.37

$309,031.55

0.99%

$31,475,450.92

Activity ID 06-2012-006 Page 2 of 2



H£>

/^DESMOIMESl
September 11,2017

CITY OF
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the SE Connector Paving - S.E. 15th Street to
S.E. 30th Street, C. J. Moyna & Sons, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final

payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $31,475,450.92 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2017-2018 CEP, Page Street - 36, Southeast Connector - S.E. 14th Street to S.E. 30th Street,

ST249, Being: $10,000,000 (maximum) in Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery (TIGER)
Discretionary Grant Federal Earmark, being 80% eligible for grading, paving and bridge constmction costs under
NHS-U-1945(409)-8G-77; $8,954,000 in Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds being 80%
eligible for roadway construction costs allocated through Des Moines Area MPO under NHS-U-1945(409)-8G-77:

$9,037,777.55 in IDOT - RISE funds being 50% eligible; $301,430 from Des Moines Water Works for water
main construction; and the remaining $3,182,243.37 in G.O. Bonds.

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 10, 2013, under Roll Call No. 13-0949, the City Council awarded a contract to C. J. Moyna & Sons, Inc.,
John P. Moyna, President, 24412 Hwy 13, Elkader, IA 52043 for the construction of the following improvement:

SE Connector Paving - S.E. 15th Street to S.E. 30th Street, 06-2012-006

The improvement includes construction of two bridges over Union Pacific and Norfolk Southern railroad

properties and construction of a Portland Cement Pavement ten inches thick on the Southeast Connector, S.E. 18th

Street, S.E. 23rd Street and S.E. 25th Court with various width pavements and medians; together with the

necessary removals, earthwork, clearing, grubbing, erosion control, sidewalks, driveways, recreational trails,
pavement subdrains, storm sewers, traffic control, traffic signals, street lighting, intersection enhancements, and
landscaping; all in accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 550-001/753 on the Southeast

Connector from S.E. 15th Street to S.E. 30th Street, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said SE Connector Paving - S.E. 15th Street to S.E. 30th Street, Activity ID

06-2012-006, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby

recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on July 21, 2013, and was completed on September

5,2017.

Engineering . T 515.283.4920 . F515.283.4112 . www.dmgov.org /^^ ^ ^ . ^ ^^ p ^y p^ . ^ ^^^^ . ^^ .50309.1891



I further certify that $31,475,450.92 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $31,445,450.92 has been paid

the Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $30,000.00 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims

on file in accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached

Estimate of Construction Completed.

^'l ^

Pamela S. Cooksey, P.E.

Des Moines City Engineer

Engineering • T 515.283.4920 • F 515.283.41 12 • www.dmgov.org ^v City Hall • 400 Robert D. Ray Drive • Des Moines • Iowa '50309-1891



i-lTyoi-DESMOinESl
CITYOFDESMOINES.IA.
PROJECT: SE Connector - SE 15(h St. to SE 30th 5
CONTRACTOR: CJ. Miyan & Sam

ESTIMATE OF CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED
FORWORK DONE FROM fl/3/17/tD 5/12/17

PARTIAL PAYMI3NT NO: 45 - FINAL

P/,11^/? KIRKHAM
U<ll^] MICHAHL
PROJECT NO. NHS-U-U)4S(409)-SG-77

CITY A.cnvny ID: 06-2012-006

ESTIMATE DATE:
PARTIAL PAYMENT NO.

September 1,2017
43-FINAL

PLAN QUANTITIES
REF.

NO.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19

20

21
22
23

24

25
ZB
27
28

29
30
il
32
33
34
35
3G
37
33
39
40
41

A3
A4
45
46
47
48
49
50
61
52
53
54
66
56

CODE NO.

^2115-0100000

2213-3200000
2213«OZDBB
•23D1-OGB02DD

2301-1033C HO !.

3301-1033100
2301-U7410G.
2301.89117.22

aanl.Toaa'f.-lo

2303-0043SOO
2303-024SB23
2303-024G42B
231Z.BZ60D61

231G-OOD011D
2402-042B031

2401.0100010

2404-7775D05

Z407.0SGOOOO
240B.7BOOOOD.

2412-0000100
2414.642403B
2A14-MZ6420
2414-6444100

2432-0000100

ITEM

LEAKING AND GRUBBING (CHANGED PER C.0.#2)

PECIAL BACKFILL (CHANGED PER C.O. #12)
XCAVAT10N, CLASS 10, ROADWAY & BORROW (CHANGED PER C.0.1M. #11)
XCAVAT10N, CLASS 10, UNSUITABLE OR UNSTABLE MATERIALS (CHANGED PER C.O. #10)

/ATION. CLASS 13, BOULDERS OR ROCK FRAGMENTS (CHANGED PER C.O. ffiq)
WATION, CLASS 10, CHANNEL

OPS01L, FURNISH AND SPREAD
OPBOIL. STRIP, SALVAGE AND SPREAD
!OMPACT1NG BACKFILLADJACEW TO BRIDGES. CULVERTS OR STRUCTURES
:DMPACTION WITH MOISTURE AND DENSITY CONTROL

: STABIUZAT10N MATERIAL, POLYMER GRID pHANGED PER C.O. #13)
10DIFIED SUBBASE (CHANGED PER C.O. #7 4 #10)

1ULDER CONSTRUCnON. EARTH (CHANGED PER C.Q.#10)
WATION, CLASS 13 FOR WIDENING (CHANGED PER C.O. #10)

iEMOVALOFCURB
iELOCATION OF MAI LBOXES (CHANGED PER C.O. fl13)
IASE WIDENING, HOT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE (CHANGED PER C.O. S10)
1ASE WIDENING. 8 IN. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE (CKWSED PER 0.0. #10)
iRIDGE APPROACH, RK-20 (CHANGED PER 0.0. #13}

STANDARD OR SLIP FORM TORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT, CLASS C, CLASS 3
3URABILTTY. B IN. (CHANGED PER C.O. #7 AND#13)

STANDARD OR SLIP FORM PORTIAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMEW. CIASS C. CLASS 3
}URABIUTY, 10 IN. (CHANGED PER C.O. #7. AND #13)
/i£6lAN. bOW&L.L^D P.C, CONCRET^;"6'll^;fl'
l(5RTL^NS &EMeNr coNcift^YS f'A\/£.f5i£n'rs'/^Af'[£s. t&hlANtSE& PEft 6.6. #13}
'AYMENTADJUSTMEKTINCENTIVE/DI51NCENTIVE FOR PCCPAVEMENT THICKNESS (BY
KHEDUUiI CHANGED PER C.O.BM
WT MIX ASPHALT MIXTURE (3,000,000 ESAL). SURFACE COURSE, 1/2 IN. MIX, NO SPC. FRCT.
CHANGED PER C.0.#7 AND C.O. #13)
^PhALT eiNBEft, P6 ^8-28 (CriANG^D P^ C,Q,'»'1'3)
\SphALT BINDER, PG S4-28
iflANULAft ^LjftpAdNG'ON ftOAb, CLASS A CRC)S1-1£& ^TO'N^ ((ihftN^SD ^£ft C.O. ff13)

'AYMENT ADJUSTMENT INCENTIVE/aiSINCENTIVE FOR PCC PAVEMEMT SMOOmNESS {BY
3CHEDULE) (CHANGED PER C.O. »13)

; BACKFILL (CHANGED PER C.O. #7, AND C.O. #13)
WA-T10N, CLASS 20

M CONCRETE (BRIDGE)
\L CONCRETE (ROB CULVERT)

^BNFORCIHG STEEL
:IBNFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED
EXCAVATE AND DEWATER
3EAMS, PRETENSIONED PRE5TRESSED, CONCRETC. SBTE HO
STRUCTURAL STEEL
..ONG17UDINAL GROOVING IN CONCRETE
CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL, 3FT. fflN.
CONCRETE BARRIER, PARAPET
STEEL PIPE PEDESTRIAN HAND RAILING
APRONS. CONCRETE, 12 IN. DIA,
APRONS. CONCRETE. 1B IN. DtA. (CHANGED PER C.O. #13)

i,CONCRETE.21IN.DlA.
,CONCRETC.301N,DIA.

'RONS. CONCRETE, 36 IN, DIA.
ffRONS, CONCRETE. 48 IN. DIA.

1ENTAL BLOCK RETAINING WALT
^NICALLY STABILZED EARTH RETAINING WALL (CHANGED PER C.0.#7)

IMANHOLE. SANITARY SEWER. SW.301. 48 IN.
MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER. SW-308. B4 IN.
MANHOLE. SANITARY SEWER. SW306
MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, 5W-401. -18 IN. (CHANSED PER C.0.#ll AND C,0. #13)
MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SW.401, SO IN. (CHANGED PER C.O. #13}
MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, SWW02 (CHANGED PER 0.0. ffll)

UNIT

; RE

'N

f
'A

•A

\w

f

f

;

\w

3N
3N
3N
3N

^w
3N
y
f

3
;
ACH
r

ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
ACH
F
F
ACH
ACH
ACH~

ACH
ACH
ACH

PRICE

18,500.01

$ia.7i
IS.OI
S6,0l

515.0

55.0

$6.0
$0.3

15.0

$37.5
(1,070.0

116.0
5800.C
S300.0

$81 .G

S52.Q
S1GB.7

?50.C

348.-f

$97.C
?19,OOO.C

?1.C

S54.C
S59Q.C
5700.C

S22.C

S1.C

$11^
S15,(

(420.(
ifl8Q.I

10.1
$750,OOD.(

i2S.-IQO.(

S2,<

S2.<

S63.(
t^e.i
S53.1

$875.1
5550.1

¥1.050.1

$1200J
51.50CU
51.900J

ii8j
t23.!

$8,500.1

KO.OOO.i

i5,000,i

$2500.'
S3.750.

$6,200.

PLAN QUAMTirf_
31V1S10N 1
6th-23rd

21.33|

381.101.401

3,070,001

16.063.C

9.207.001

3S6,-191.DO|
1001

0,00|
165.001

D.07|
'OOi

1,200.[

332.001

35,SS3.QO[

49,826.641

392.3;

19,S8|

8G5.S51

10,700.00|
130,610251

73BSO\

511.00

183.218.00
0.40

12.DOI
12,077.00

1.BS2.00|
S30.00|
32B.OO|
383.501

1.0Q|

2.00

o.ool
i.ool
2.00|

36a.m
67,012.CB|

2.00

i,ml
3.00|
A.

5.1

9.CX

IVISION 11
ird-aoih

9.0-

9.705,6

[08,077,01

0.0

350.&

5,056.0

6,754.0
155.0

107,611.a

1933

133.0
1.184.0

IS
1
0,0

0,0

3.170.C

30,7B2.0

l62.a
0.1

15.176.E

O.C

o.c

Q£
213.E

7.00D.C

131.-

1.S38.C

232.'

u
0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

1.1

2,339.1

6.i

o.i

o.i

7.

2;
2.

[VISION tl
ton-Pnrt.

CONSTRUCTION QUANTITY & COST

EXTENDED
PRICE

S2B8,SOO.OO|

$191,20D.62|
S2,935,070.4Q|

SO.OOl
t46,OSO.OC

t3.SDO.OI

S231.210.C

S73,B06.00|
;1,24S,OC

¥139,299.601
SZ,4S6.E5|

so.ool
S318.860.001
S18,9U.OO|

51,33G.OO|
$300,001

$0.001
so.oal

S20Z.S4B.OE

i170,100.00|

S3,073,33S,ni

(1B.717.2-
SO.OO)

(95,003.27]

521,185.231
511.6-11.201

to.ool
S24.40B.71

S17,700.00|
$1,503,62S.9Bj

SZS,070.00|
S335.2U.OOl
Sill,552.001

152,882.:





)^&
Slg|s|? IPMII

1-lg
|s|SS

|8'|»

'8|3|8

Is'l

1111111 s]s|s ls|a|
|S|
|i.lsls

m l9t§l?l!
Islsls'lsl w• ISUU 13181

|s|s| ? |g|s|s'i
I|-|51

'l?t5llili lg|S|S|S| IIIs



§^lsls|g|ElglSIS|g|S]£|g|SI§lalaBISISI§IBIS|g|31s|g|sRISISISIS|g



14-b



s

;

I

s

•r=i

•

!|3|3|;

i?ji?|=
Islsllll

lllil
lllll

i|a|s|4g|s|s|i|i i|s|i|s?|

lllillH
i!|J

mil] mill

ig-i


